

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 265 of 2021

1. Ratan Tudu.
2. Baiju tudu.
3. Reena Tudu.
4. Arsu Tudu.

--- ---

Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

--- ---

Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant no. 3 : Mr. Chandrajit Mukherjee, Adv.

For the State : Spl. P.P.

I.A. No. 5823 of 2026.

09/07.05.2026 Heard Mr. Chandrajit Mukherjee, learned counsel for the appellants and learned Spl. P.P.

This application has been preferred by the appellant no. 3 for grant of bail to her during the pendency of this appeal.

The appellant no. 3 has been convicted for the offences under Section 302/34 IPC and 201/34 IPC and has been sentenced to undergo imprisonment for life along with a fine of Rs. 5,000/- for the offence under Section 302 IPC.

It has been alleged that an information was received by the informant that in the night his sister Kapra Tudu and nephew Hemo Tudu have been murdered in their house itself and on information when he rushed to the place of occurrence, he found both of them dead. He could come to know that it was Ratan Tudu who had committed the murder and the blood was washed away by the other accused persons.

It appears that P.W.3 is the eye witness to the occurrence who has specifically stated about the assault committed by appellant no. 1 Ratan Tudu. So far as the appellant no. 3 is concerned, her presence has been noted and so far as the assault is concerned, the same are general and

omnibus against the appellant no. 3. On similar considerations, the appellant no. 4 Arsu Tudu has been granted bail by a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in I.A. No. 16122 of 2025.

Regard being had to the above, during pendency of this appeal, the appellant no. 3 is directed to be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- (Ten thousand) with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of learned Additional Sessions Judge-II, Ghatshila in connection with S.T. No. 468/2019.

I.A. No. 5826 of 2026 stands disposed of.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Dated- 07th May, 2026.

Preet/-

Uploaded on: 13 /05/2026.